

MODZMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ADC	RESS CORRI	SPONDENCE	TO ATTENTION	VOE:
сниск	BOWMAN			
304-55	8-2157			

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATEPRIN	ED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/29/	2009					
BID OPENING DATE:		06/24/	2009	BID	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	REV. 1 ****		****	******	<**************	«
	(EXPIR COMPLE EVALUA CONTRA IF THE BIDDIN 800-64	ATION TE THI TION T CTOR. ORIGI G DOCU 3-9748	DATE: 01/3 S ORIGINAL O DETERMIN THIS IS A NAL OMB #1 MENTS YOU OR WWW.AV		CHED. YOU MUST AN AVS DATA ITY AS AN AML DER 30 CFR 874.16 ATTACHED TO THE AVS OFFICE AT	RECEIVED
	****	****		TORS LICENSE	230	P JUN 24 P I: 13
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP	RING TO PE E LICENSED ARD IS EMP PLICATIONS ACTING THE LEX, 1900	OWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTO	G WORK IN THIS SINIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS DRS LICENSE MAY BE DIVISION OF LABOR BLDG. 6,	STATE OF MA
	PROSPE NUMBER BIDDER	CTIVE ON TH TO CO	BIDDER TO EIR BID. MPLETE:	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONT	RACTORS LICENSE	
i	ſ	1	LICENSE #:	.W.V.0.305	\$.Q	•
A		<u> </u>	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
TO TILL	ee. I	ntno	N	TELEPHONE 304	763-7593 DATE	124/09
TITLE	the state of the s	FE	N C C	_ ^ ^		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14646

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

04/29/2009	
BID OPENING DATE: 06/24/2009 BID OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A	
COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE O	
A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT.	
APPLICABLE LAW	
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RUL	ES
& REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE	
"REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS	
PROCUREMENT.	
ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR	
ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTOR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES A	
DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO	3
EFFECT.	
(I) NOTICE TO PROPER	
(1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO E	
COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL	
NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A	
PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO	D
PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE.	
AL SONS INSOLUTION	
(2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE:	
(A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY	
THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISH BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF	
A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE	
PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND	
WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT B	Y
THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANT	~ E
OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	

TELEPHONE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR' ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER DEP14646

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/29/2009		*		
BID OPENING DATE:	06/24/2009	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE G	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT-PRICE	AMOUNT
FINA	L PAYMENT SHALL RE	LIEVE THE CONTRA	CTOR OF	
	ONSIBILITY FOR NEG			
	DEFECTS APPEARING	· I		L
	EMEDIED AT THE EXP	ENSE OF THE CONT	RACTOR UPON	
WRIT	TEN NOTICE.			
		E ONE-YEAR GUARA		
	RACTOR WILL MAINTA			
	TING AT THE DATE O			
	FAILURES DUE TO TH RACTOR IN ANY OF T			
	ANTEE PERIOD SHALL	1		
	TS EXPENSE.	DE CURRECTED DE	THE CONTRACTOR	
		EAR GUARANTEE PE	RIOD SHALL NOT R	F
CONS	TRUED AS BEING AN			1
	TTED FOR WORK UNDE			•
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 		S CONCERNING REV	EGETATION MAY BE	
FURT	HER DEFINED IN THE			
· ·	AINED HEREIN.			
(3)	TERMINATION:			
		ACT MAY BE CANCE		
	ART IN WRITING BY			
	OUT PREJUDICE TO A			
	, PROVIDED THAT TH			
	THIRTY CALENDAR D			Y
i	IFIED MAIL, RETURN	RECEIPT REQUEST	ED) OF INTENT	
10 1	ERMINATE.			
(6)	IT SHALL BE THE R	ECDONCIPTLITY OF	THE CHOCECCE!!!	
(4) VEND	OR TO:	ESCONSIDILITI OF	THE SUCCESSFUL	
AEMD	1 1	L NECESSARY DIVI	STON OF HIGHWAVE	
PERM	ITS FOR ALL TRANSP			
	RIALS TO AND FROM		r rummer to transfer	
		Y AND ALL REQUIR	ED CONSTRUCTION	
PERM	ITS OR RELATED JOB			
**				Y-Takanana ayan ayan ayan ayan ayan ayan ay
	QEE DE	 ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	INITIANS	
SIGNATURE .		TELEPHONE	DATE	, / ,
- Patrilie	- tomes	1309-	<u> 263-2593 </u>	6/24/09
Olyces	FEN 55-076 3	3027	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



MODZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14646

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ...

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

						·
DATE PRINTED		TERMS OF SAI	F	SHIP:VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
04/29/20	 					
BID OPENING DATE:	06/2	24/2009	88928023003	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	<u>and the Learning State of the Leak</u>	300000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u> </u>			
(5) TECHI	NICAL SP	ECIFI	CATIONS:		
				THIS CONTRACT S	HALL BE IN	
				ECIFICATIONS PRE		
}		1	E "BO	RDERLAND (MATNEY) PORTAL"	
1	OJECT.	SAID	THEO	nnonaten Hene tk		
E .				RPORATED HERE IN	IONS THEREIN ARE	****
					AND CONSISTS OF	
1			1	POTESTA & ASSOI	ŧ	1
¹						<u> </u>
(6		ENTS AND				
				SHALL FURNISH T		
				T WITH AN ITEMIZ E REQUESTED. TH	E FORM INCLUDED	
				SHALL BE USED FO	1	
					AT THE PAYMENT TO	
					AFTER RECEIPT OF	
AP	PLICATION	ON FOR P	AYMEN	T.		
(7			1	ARTIAL PAYMENT:	DIC BASIS, SUBMIT	 -
FO				SED ON THE AMOUN		
1 1			1	OF THE SUBMITTAL	3	
3		1	ŧ	1	TUAL QUANTITY OF	
wo	IRK COMPI	LETED IF	BASE	D UPON UNIT MEAS	URES OR THE	
PE	RCENT C	OMPLETED	IF B	ASED UPON A LUMP	SUM.	
n A	יידמוומעוג	V. 711 +	ue ev	 ENT THE VENDOR/C	ONTOACTOD CILCO	
3 t		L L	[ION, THIS CONTRA		
					RMINATED WITHOUT	
	RTHER O					
RE.	V. 1/20	05				
		E EOD 110	- 0-	DOMESTIC STEEL P	BODUCTS	
PR	CEPEKENU	E FUK US	c ur	DUMESTIC STEEL P	KUDULIS	
l				VEDAC ABETAR TERMONINGA		

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

TELEPHONE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP14646

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

DEP14646

PAGE	
8	

......ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION OF ...

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOCZEK

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

04/29/20		SHEVA	F.U.B.	FHEIGH) LERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	06/24/2009	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
1.	EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZ PURCHASING DIVISION NO CONTRACTOR MAY US A STATE CONTRACT PROPERTY OF THIS CONTRACT,	PURSUANT TO SU SE OR SUPPLY ST OJECT OTHER THA	BSECTION 2 BELOW EEL PRODUCTS FOR N THOSE STEEL	
	CONSTRUCTION OF OF OR OTHER IMPROVED OF STRUCTURE, INCLUDE OR HIGHWAYS, OR OR COOLING OR VERWENT, OR THE	, OR ANY ADDITI ROVEMENT TO ANY UDING, BUT NOT THE INSTALLATI ENTILATING PLAN HE SUPPLY OF AN PURSUANT TO A C IRGINIA FOR WHI	LIMITED TO, ROAD ON OF ANY HEATIN TS OR OTHER D MATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE	S
	SHAPED, DRAWN, E	EXTRUDED, FORGE THERWISE SIMILA COMBINATION OF , FROM STEEL MA XYGEN, ELECTRIC	RLY PROCESSED, O TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
	1 1 1	LUDES ALL TERRI	ED STATES OF TORY, CONTINENTA ISDICTION OF THE	\$
2.	THE DIRECTOR OF THE WRITING, AUTHORIZE TO PRODUCTS IF:	3		
<u></u>	A. THE COST FOR EAC	•		
SIGNATÚRE /	SEE REVER	ASE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS IDATE	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Patricia	e Formes	304-	-263-2593 TATE	6/24/09
affeces	FEIN 55-07630	5a7	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN	RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT I	NAMÉ AND ADDRESS I	N SPACE ABOVE LABEL	ED 'VENDOR'



MODZEK

RFQ COPY -

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14646

PA	GE
	9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE. FO.B FREIGHT TERMS 04/29/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 06/24/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM

LINE	QUANTITY UOP CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
	EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR,
	B. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.
	3. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56.
	REV. 10/01/01
	EXHIBIT 7
	DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS
The state of the s	IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR' ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQ NUMBER Quotation DEP1464

DEP14646

· PA	Ų.		
	1	O	

.....ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	rien en e	I TER	MS OF SAI	: <u>€</u> 3-39-39-39-39-	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	SHIP VIA		 	C.B	FREIGHTTERMS
<u> Paragonal magazina ngamatan na</u>	<u> anananananaharikanka</u>	 	WIS OF SAI			9,111,000			.0.6	rae Ghinieniyo
04/29/ BID OPENING DATE:		06/24/	2000	·			BID	OPENING	TTME O	1.7001
			888888888	CAT			60.000.000.00			1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	IT	EM NUMBEI		UN	IT PRICE	AMOUNT
	POUNDS	OF ST	EEL A	RE US	ED IN	PUBLI	C WOR	KS PROJ	ECTS.	***************************************
	FOREIG	N MADE	ALUM	INUM,	GLASS	S OR S	TEEL	PRODUCT	S MAY BE	
	ACCEPT	ED ONL	Y IF	THE C	OST O	DOME	STIC	PRODUCT	S IS FOUN	D
									E IF IT IS	
	20% OR								EIGN MADE	
	PRODUC							LASS OR		
									STANTIAL	·
	LABOR	SURPLU	S ARE	А", А	S DEF	INED B	Y THE	UNITED	STATES	
	DEPART	MENT O	F LAB	OR, F	OREIG	N PROD	UCTS	MAY BE	SUPPLIED	
								DRE HIG	HER IN	
	PRICE	THAN T	HE FU	REIGN	MADE	PRODU	CTS.			
	+ ss	TAB TA		A 1.1 A 15 TS	o- 1	0011Th	****			
								NDER TH		
								LIKE F	ING UNIT	4
	ALIMEN	THE OF	NAI I Acc n	D CTE	ENION	ут тс Ут Да	D FUK	LINE C	ND LOWER	
	THAN T	HE INW	ECT R	TD ED	D DUNI	TOTTO	DDUUII	NABLE A	E SPENDIN	***************************************
								ALUATIO		
									PRODUCTS	
								IF THE		•
		ING FO								
	REV. 3	/88								
	EXHIBI	79								
	MOTICE	Enp 7	CCHAN	cr e	A CV NOU	JI EDOF	A4 == 3 1 T	ne cake.	TRUCTION	
		T ADDE		LE &	ACKNUV	ALEDGE	MENI	UF CUNS	IKACITAN	
	RUJEC	1 ADDE	NDA.							
	THE AR	CHITEC	TZENG	INEER	AND/	OR AGE	NCY S	HALL RE	REQUIRED	
								ISSUING		
								AGENCI	ES:	
				-						
	(1) T	HE ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER	SHALL	PREP	ARE THE	ADDENDUM	
				00 D D D D	reposicine	FORTERM	SAMP POL	INTIONS		
.gnaturs	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		<u> </u>	OCC.MD	TUDE OINE		S AND CON	WILLIONS	DATE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

1304-263-25931 6/24/09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14646

PAGE:

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

REQ NUMBER

9 II - 2 - HO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 '57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

 DATE PRINTED
 TERMS OF SALE
 SHIP VIA
 F.O.B.
 FREIGHT TERMS

 04/29/2009
 BID OPENING TIME
 01:30PM

LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL (2) INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAIT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP14646... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. S:

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SIGNATURE

TELEPHONE

309-763-7593

DATE

6/29/09

TILE

THE FEIN

55-026 3027

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODERA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14646

REQ NUMBER

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FCB	FREIGHT TERMS
04/29/2009 BID OPENING DATE:				
	06/24/2009	B1D		1:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP NO	TEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDEADDEND VENDOR REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM SPECIF REV. 1 A SIGN	RSTAND THAT FAIL UM(S) MAY BE CAU MUST CLEARLY UN ENTATION MADE OR ISCUSSION HELD B Y STATE PERSONNE ATION ISSUED IN ICATIONS BY AN O LACALLA	URE TO CONFIRM TEE FOR REJECTION DERSTAND THAT AN ASSUMED TO BE METWEEN VENDOR'S LEED INDING WRITING AND ADDEFFICIAL ADDENDUM ICE UBMITTED TO:	OF BIDS. Y VERBAL ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE D TO THE	
	URCHASING DIVISI			
			1511000	
signature_/_	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM TELEPHONE	DATE	
Patricia-	torges	304-	-763-7593 m	6/24/09

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



>HZOOK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14646

13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

04/29/	\$20000000000000000000000000000000000000		WO CHOA		STIFTIA	A			rmeican) i envio
BID OPENING DATE: 06/24/2009				BID	OPENING	TIME I	01:30PM		
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	2		SHING		TREET, EAST 5305-0130				
		VELOPE			THIS INFORM D MAY NOT BE				
·	BUYER:				CB-23	•			
:	RFQ. N	0.:			DEP14646				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		06/24/2009)			
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM				
		TACT Y	OU RE	GARDI	umber in casing your bid: $3-9388$		IS NECE	ESSARY	
	CONCER	NING T	HIS Q	UOTE:	AME OF PERSO	N TO	CONTACT		
				SEE RE	/erse:side for terms	AND CON	VDITIONS		
GNATURE /	ww	In	mes		TELEP	HONE OG-	263-2	1593 DATI	6/24/09
TITLE PAR CO	A.	FE	35	-076	,			PRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
17 WHI	N RESPO	ONDING			T NAME AND ADD	RESSI	N SPACE A	BOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information

Contractor Name: B+BTransit Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0763027 Address: PO. BOX 720 City: Beauty State: WV Zip Code: 25813 Phone: 304-222-4903 Fax No.: 304-763-7593 E-mail address: bob, Cunterbury @gma.1.co.n
Part B: Legal Structure
(VCorporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D. Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date 6/2409 Signature forms Broken Title Desident IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Part D.

Contractor Name: 13+3 Transit

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- · Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Position/Title President / Treasuer Name Townes Buckland Address Pa. Box 720 Telephone # 304-222-4903 Beaver WU 25813 % of Ownership Begin Date: 5190 10/22/48 Ending Date: Position/Title Vice President / Secretury Name Timothy Buckland Address PO GOX 720 Telephone # 304-255-2505 % of Ownership Begin Date: 3890 10122198 beaver wo 25813 Ending Date: Dayne Dillon Position/Title NOW-Active Shareholder
P.O. DOX 720 Telephone# 304-255-2505
Beaver WU 25813 % of Ownership 6 970 10122195 Name Address Begin Date: Ending Date: Position/Title NON - Active Share no lide = Telephone # 304.255-2505 Name Kay Cox Address Po Sox 720 Beaver wu 25813 % of Ownership Begin Date: らってってい しょうユーベル Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB content number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST Vinginia
COUNTY OF Raleigh TO-WIT:
I, Kabert L. Canterbury, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of BAB Transif ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that BAB Transit (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
BAB TransiT
(Company Name)
By:
Title: <u>officer</u>
Date: 6/24/09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 24th day of June 2009.
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PATRICIA S. FORTNER 133 LINDEN STREET BECKLEY, WV 25801 My commission expires March 4, 2018 (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RFQ No. 19696

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

020

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: 15+15 Transita		
Authorized Signature: James Bullon	Date:	6/24/09
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)		

BorderLand (Matney) Portal Requisition # DEP14646

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	B+B Transit
Address:	Po Box 720
	Beaver WU 25813

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	OUA	NTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	1 1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)		\$ 6,400,00
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)		\$ 2,327.27
3.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of the Total Bid)		\$ 3,500,00
4.1	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)		\$ 6.470,50
4.2	60	TN	Gravel Road Rehabilitation	60	\$ 3 660.00
5.0	250	LF	Sediment Control	250	\$ 7875,00
6.0	0.2	AC	Revegetation		\$ 4000.00
7.1	50	LF	2-foot Grouted Riprap Channel	.5p	\$ 4500.00
7.2	80	LF	12-inch Grass-Lined Ditch	30	\$ 4,800,00
7.3	145	LF	18-inch Grass-Lined Ditch	145	\$ 8,700,00
7.4	30	LF	18-inch HDPE Pipe	30	\$ 480.00
7.5	1	EA	Type "G" Drop Inlets	l l	\$ 1,900.00
8.1	3	EA	Wet/Modified Mine Seal	3	\$ 12,000,00
8.2	3	LF	Double Block Wall Mine Seal	3	\$ 12,000,00
10.0	135	CY	Unclassified Excavation	135	\$ 14,850,00
					\$
					\$
					\$
					\$
			,		\$
					\$
			,		\$
					\$
					\$
					\$
					\$
					\$
					\$
					\$
*****	***************************************			***********	
*****	***************************************	***************************************			*************************************
*************************************	***********	***************************************	⊗TOTAL	***********	\$ 83, 40a.))

Agenc	, P	urcha	sing	
REQ.P	.O	urcha 14640	>	
Bond	#	14609		

BID BOND

	B & B Transit, Inc.
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the u	25801 as Principal, and eneral Insurance Southwest Marine and 25801 as Principal, and eneral Insurance Sourcy OH 43068 corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of a. GA as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of 316 New River Dr. Beckley, WV	Shurg OH 43068
Company of 7512 Slate Ridge Blvd. Regional	corporation organized and existing until the taws of the otate or
AT 1201d with its principal office in the 2017 of Thousand	nd F179 - 500 00
- Citient Medicia as Oblines in the Denai Sum Official Citient Citient	4 2007 1 00 14
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves,	our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
•	Cartian of the
The Condition of the above obligation is such that where	as the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached t	hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Put in 8 Mine Seals & Break Rock	
NOW THEREFORE,	
	which hid as amaged attached
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall	enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required	by the bid of proposal, and otherwise this phlination shall remain in full
agreement created by the acceptance of said out, most that the	ation shall be null and void, otherwise this bengunder shall, in no event, liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the	
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as nerein stated.	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as nerein stated.	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as nerein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates an way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within white	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates an way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within white waive notice of any such extension.	nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ch the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates an way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within white waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have he	nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ch the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates an way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within white waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have he have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the	nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ch the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates an way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within white waive notice of any such extension.	nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ch the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates an way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within white waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have he have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the	nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ch the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates an way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within white waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have he have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the 24th day of June	nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ch the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this B & B Transit, Inc.
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates an way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within white waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have he have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the	nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no chithe Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates an way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within white waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have he have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the 24th day of June	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ch the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this B & B Transit, Inc. (Name of Principal)
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates an way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within white waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have he have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the 24th day of June	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ch the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this B & B Transit, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Must be President or
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates an way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within white waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have he have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the 24th day of June	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ch the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this B & B Transit, Inc. (Name of Principal)
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates an way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within white waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have he have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the 24th day of June, 20_09.	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no chithe Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this B & B Transit, Inc. Name of Principal
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates an way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within white waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have he have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the 24th day of June	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no chithe Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this B & B Transit, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) Southwest (Title)
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates an way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within white waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have he have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the 24th day of June	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ch the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this B & B Transit, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) Southwest (Title) Marine and General Insurance Company
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates an way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within white waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have he have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the 24th day of June	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no chithe Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this B & B Transit, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) Southwest (Title)
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates an way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within white waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have he have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the 24th day of June	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ch the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this B & B Transit, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) Southwest (Title) Marine and General Insurance Company
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates an way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within white waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have he have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the 24th day of June	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ch the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this B & B Transit, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) Southwest (Title) Marine and General Insurance Company
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates an way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within white waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have he have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the 24th day of June	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no chithe Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this B & B Transit, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) Southwest (Title) Marine and General Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates an way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within white waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have he have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the 24th day of June	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no chithe Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this B & B Transit, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) Southwest (Title) Marine and General Insurance Company (Name of Surety)

SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

919 Third Avenue 10th Floor New York, New York 10022

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these presents, that the SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint Donald J. Kersey, Birmingham, Alabama, Diane M. Bailey, Phoenix, Arizona, Stefan E. Tauger, Parker, Colorado, Andrew C. Heaner, Atlanta, Georgia, Richard L. Shanahan, Atlanta, Georgia, Lloyd Randall Deal, Kennesaw, Georgia, Arthur S. Johnson, Atlanta, Georgia, Donald H. Gibbs, Atlanta, Georgia, Jessica I. Boone, Locust Grove, Georgia, Martha G. Ross, Charlotte, North Carolina, Jeffery L. Booth, Parma, Ohio, James E. Feldner, West Lake, Ohio, David R. Brett, Columbia, South Carolina, Cheryl L. Torrao, Canton, Georgia, Garry W. Black, Murfreesboro, Tennessee, and Diane L. McLain, Fitchburg, Wisconsin EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (One Million Dollars).

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY on the 19th day of December, 2006:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and, that any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

In Witness Whereof, SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its Vice President and attested by its Secretary this 20th day of June, 2008.

Attest:

SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

	By:
MAL	Thomas J. Iacopolli, Vice President
Paul J. Hart, Secretary	
STATE OF NEW YORK	
SS: COUNTY OF NEW YORK	
that he resides in the Westchester County, State of Ne SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURA knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal at thereto pursuant to due authorization. STATE OF NEW YORK SS: COUNTY OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK	repersonally came Thomas J. Iacopelli to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say the York, at 75 Taxter Road, Irvington, New York 10533, that he is the Vice President of NCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he lixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed and that he signed his name GUARNERI State of New York Notary Public State of New York Qualified in Richmond County Commission Expires 2009

I, the undersigned, the Secretary of SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Arizona Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and, furthermore, that the Resolution of the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

Southwest Marine And General Insurance Company NAIC Company Code (12294) NAIC Group Code (0256)

Statutory Financial Statement

As of December 31, 2008

\$ 23,963,802

2,656,301

5,167,636

8,923,122

Δ.	 αŕ	c

Cash and Short Term investments

Agents Balances or Uncollected with

Funds Held by or Deposited with

Reinsured Companies

Bonds

Stocks

	Reserve for losses and loss Expenses	\$ 8,672,928
	Reserve for Unearned Premiums	6,003,973
	Reserve for Expenses, Taxes, Licenses and Fees	94,827
i	Other Liabilities	420,296
	Total Liabilities	\$ 15,192,024

Reinsured Companies Policyholders' Surplus Other assets 894,200 Capital Stock 27,000,000

Surplus

Liabilities

\$ 26,413,037

Junnen

(586,963)

Total Policyholders' Surplus **Total Assets** \$ 41,605,061 Total Liabilities and Policyholders' Surplus \$ 41,605,061

Bonds and stocks are valued in accordance with the basis adopted by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC)

Certificate

The officers of this reporting entity being duly sworn, each depose and say that they are the described officers of said reporting entity, and that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all the assets and liabilities and of the condition and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the reporting period stated above, and of its income and deductions therefrom for the period ended, and have been completed in accordance with the NAIC Annual Statemen Instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures manual except that: (1) state law may differ; or, (2) that state rules or regulations require differences in reporting not related to accounting practices and procedures, according to the best of their information, knowledge and belief, respectively.

President

State of New York County of New York

On the 21st day of April, 2009, before me came the above named officers of the Southwest Marine And General Insurance Company to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledge that they executed the foregoing instrument and affixed the seal of said company thereto by authority of their office.

JEAN M. GUARNERI Notary Public, State of New York No. 01GU6068639 Qualified in Richmond County Commission Expires November 19, 20